
T H E

CEYLON GOVERNMENT
GAZETTE

E X T R A O R D I N A R Y .

N o . 8 ,2 8 4 - T U E S D A Y ,  A P R I L  20, 1 9 3 7 .

Published by Authority.

PART I.—GENERAL.
{Separate paging is given to each Part in order that it may be filed  separately.)

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL NOTICES.
KANDY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

Auction Sale of an  Allotment of Municipal Land 
lying near W ace Park in Kandy.

THE allotment o f land referred to in the schedule below 
will be sold by  public auction at the Municipal Office, 
Kandy, on May 7, 1937, at 2 p .m.

The plan o f the land may be inspected at the Municipal 
Office at any time during office hours.

The conditions o f sale are as follows :—
(1) The purchaser.will be granted a conveyance Of the

Council’s right, title, and interest in the property 
subject to reservations made by  the Crown and 
War Department in section 69 o f the Municipal 
Council’s Ordinance, 1910.

(2) The purchaser will be required to pay the full amount
o f  his offer at the conclusion of the sale.

(3) The purchaser will be liable to pay all notarial and
other charges in connection with the deed of 
conveyance in his favour.

(4) The property shall be liable to all Municipal rates
and taxes.

(5) The sale is subject to the approval o f the Council.

Schedule.

579— J. H. 112-751 (4/37)

Land described in Mr. P. Spencer’s plan No. S. P. 13
dated July 30, 1936, bounded on the north by the remaining

portion o f Wace Park leased to the Y. M. C. A ., east by 
premises claimed by Dr. Kamnaratne, south by  premises 
claimed by Dr. Karunaratne and Gregory road, and west 
by the remaining portion of Wace Park ; and containing 
in extent 23 perches.

The Municipal Office, E. B. P e ib is ,
Kandy, April 7, 1937. for Chairman, Municipal Council.

ROAD COMMITTEE NOTICES.
W allaha Branch Road.

*
(Between Tillicoultry and Eildon Hall Estates.) s

A ^
NOTICE is hereby given that the Governor, with the 

advice and consent o f the State Council, having agreed 
to grant the under-mentioned sum for the maintenance 
o f the above road for the year ending September 30, 
1937, the Provincial Road Committee, acting under the 
provisions o f “  The Branch Roads Ordinance, 1896 ” , have 
assessed the:proportion due by  each estate in the district 
interested in the. repair o f the said road, as follows :—

Government moiety . .  Rs. 675‘ 00
Private contributions . .  ' Rs. 678'69



580 Part I. (General) —  CEYLON GOVT. GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY — April 20, 1937

1st section, • 91 mile.
Total acreage, 4,170— Moiety o f costs, Rs. 319 "40—  

Sectional rate, • 0766c.— Total rate, •0766c.
Amount.

Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. due.
Rs. 0.

The Dimbula Yallev Company

"The Ceylon Tea Plant-
Tillicoultry.. 401 . . 30 72

ations Company, 
Limited Wallaha 290 . . 22 21

A. V. & J. H. Renton . . Talankande . 268 . . 20 53
E . Temple Diyanilakele 267 . . 20 45

From 1st to end o f 2nd section, 1 • 91 mile.
Total acreage, 2,944— Moiety o f cost, Rs. 351 ■ 23— «

Seotional rate, • 1193c.—Total rate, • 1959c.
The Dimbula Valley Tea

Co., Ltd. Mousaella . . 550 . . 107 75
Eildon Hall Tea and 

Rubber Go., Ltd. 
Bambarakele Estate Tea

Eildon Hall . 413 . . 80 92

Go., Ltd. . . Bambarakele 486 .. 95 22
Do. Dell 100 . . 19 60

"T. Fail-burst and W . C.
Oswald Oddington . . 100 .. 19 60

D. J. Maitland Melton 207 . . 40 55
J . Fairhurst (W. C. Oswald) Ferham 273 . . 53 43
■Scottish Tea and Lands

Co., Ltd. Ralianwatta 306 . . 59 95
Do. QueenWood. . 233 . . 46 66

Eildon Hall Tea and
Rubber Co., Ltd. Agra 276 . . 54 5

Total 670 63

Which sums the proprietors, managers, or agents of the 
several estates are hereby required to pay into the General 
Treasury, Colombo, on or before May 31, 1937.

Rs. c.
Private contribution . .  . .  676 69
"Unexpended balance, 1935-36 . .  6 6

670 6'3

T .  A .  H o d s o n ,
Provincial Road Committee’s Office, Chairman.

Kandy, April 12, 1937.

Railway Gorge Branch Road.
(Between Caledonia Gap and the Railway Gorge.)

NOTICE is hereby given that the Governor, with the 
advice and consent o f the State Council, having agreed 
to grant the under-mentioned sum for maintenance o f 
the above road for the year ending September 30, 1937, the 
Provincial Road Committee, acting under the provisions 
o f “ The Branch Roads Ordinance, 1896,”  have assessed 
the proportion due by each estate in the district interested 
in the repair o f the said road, as follow's :—

Government moiety . .  Rs. 900 ■ 00
Private contributions . .  Rs. 902 "25

From 1st to end o f 2nd section, 1 mile. 
Total acreage, 4,179—Moiety o f cost, Rs. 300 ■ 55—  

Sectional rate, • 07192c.—-Total rate, ’ 07192c.
Amount.

Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. Rs. c. 
Heirs of J. M. Smith

(G. M. Smith.) . .  Caledonia . .  255 . .  18 34
Admiral Sir Thomas 

Jaekson, K.C.B. (J. E 
Baillie Hamilton) . . Henfold and St.

Regulas . . 670 . .  40 99
F . A. & W . N. Fairlie

(G. H . Callander) . . Kowlahena, Co- 
non, and Wal-
trim . .  676$.. 48 62

From 1st to end o f 3rd section, 1$ mile.
Total acreage, 2,678—Moiety o f cost, Rs. 150’ 27—  

Sectional rate, • 05611c.—Total rate, • 12803c. \
Sumatravale Estates Co.,

Limited . .  Maria
The Dimbula Valley Tea 
0  o., Ltd. . .  Lippakele

297 . .  3A 2

208 . .  26 63

From 1st to end o f the 6th section, 3 miles.
Total acreage, 2,173—Moiety o f cost, Rs. 450 • 83 — 

Sectional rate, ■ 20747c.— Totale rate, • 3355c.

Amount*
Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. Rs. c.

The Ceylon Estates 
Investments Associa-
tion, Limited MaedufE . 221 .. 74 15

Ceylon Tea Plantations »
Company, Limited
(Col. J. A. S. Agar) . . Tangakelle . 910 ..■ 305 31

The Vellekellie Tea Com
pany Ouvakelle . 593 ... 198 95

The Dimbulla Valley •
Tea Company Elgin . 291 .. 97 63

Do. Kellyhill . 158 .. 03 1

Total . .  901 65

Which sums the proprietors, managers, or agents o f the 
several estates are hereby required to pay into the General 
Treasury, Colombo, on or before May 31, 1937.

Rs. c.
N .B .— Private contributions . .  902 25

Unexpended balance, 1935-36 . .  60

Amount to be recovered on account 1936-37 . .  901 65

T. A. H o d s o n ,
Provincial Road Committee’s Office, Chairman.

Kandy, April 12, 1937.

Glenlyon-Preston Branch Road.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Governor, with the 

advice and consent o f the State Council, having agreed 
to grant the under-mentioned sum for a new culvert to 
replace culvert No. 36/1 o f the above road for the year 
ending September 30, 1937, the Provincial Road Committee, 
acting under the provisions o f  “  The Branch Roads Ordi
nance, 1896,”  have assessed the proportion due by each 
estate in the district interested in the repair o f the said road, 
as follows :—

Government moiety . .  Rs. 787 ‘ 60
Private contributions . .  Rs. 789 • 47

1st to 4th section, 1 • 68 miles.
Total acreage, 2,491—Moiety o f cost, Rs. 789 ’ 47— 

Sectional rate, '31693c.— Total rate, .31693c.
Amount,

Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. Rs. 0.
Ceylon Tea Plantations

Co., Ltd. (R. B. Firth) Clenlyon 627 . 198 72
Agra Elbedde Tea Co.

(Carson & Co.) 
Torrington Tea Estate"! 

Co., Ltd. (E. E. Lee, >

Agra Elbedde 
Helbeck, Mos- 

send and

276 87 47

Torrington . . 528 . .  167 36
A. R . Ashton (E. E. Lee) Iona 113 35 81
Ceylon Tea Plantations

Co., Ltd. (R. B. Firth) Polmont 45 14 26
P. B. Seton (H. O. Robb) New Preston 167 52 93
A. G. & C. A. Seton (H. O.

Robb) Preston 250 . .  79 23
The Albion Tea Estate

Co., Ltd. (N. D. Evans) 
A. G. & C. A. Seton (H. O.

Albion 289 91 59

Robb) St. Margaret’s 196 62 10

Total 789 47

Which sums the proprietors, managers, or agents o f the 
several estates are hereby required to pay into the General 
Treasury, Colombo, on or before May 15, 1937.

T. A . H o d s o n ,
Provincial Road Committee’s Office, Chairman.

Kandy, April 12, 1937.



Part I. (General) —  CEYLON GOVT. GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY —  April 20, 1937 581

Yattogoda-Yattattawala Estate Cart Road.

SCHEDULE of assessment of estates passed by the Local 
Committee for the upkeep of the Yattogoda-Yattattawala 
Estate Cart road for 1936-37.

The proprietors of the several estates are hereby required to 
pay the contributions to the Chairman, Local Committee. 
Mr. H. G. Inglis of Orange Grove Group, Polgahawela, on or 
before May 30, 1937.

Schedule referred  to.

1. Mrs. Maude Peiris, 
Colpetty, Colombo 

S. Mr. B. Vander Poor- 
ten, Greenwood, 
Galagedera

3. Mr. A. Nathanielsz, 
Polgahawela

Estate. Acreage.
Rate per 
Acre. 

Rs. c.

Contri
bution. 
Rs. c.

Orange Grove 655 . . ■53•43.. 350 0

Dangolla .. 196 . . -64-10.. 126 0

Dalukgala ..  20 . . -75 .. 15 0

Rate per Contri-
Proprietors or Agents. Estate. Acreage. Aore. bution.

Rs. o. Ra. o.
4. Mr. H. E. Perera,

BendiyamuDs,
Gampaha .. Batuwatta

junction .. 6 . .  1‘ 00 .. 5 0
5. Mr. M. W. Perera,

Walagama, Dewa-
lagama .. Kekunakanda 11 .. •72,72.. 8 0

6. Mr. G. J. Amara- 
sekera, Kachcheri,
Kegalla .. Kendagolla.. 5 .. l ’ OO ..  5 0

7. Mr. S. D. P. Nana- 
yakkara, 593, Ba
zaar street, Badulla Tambige-

watta ..  20 .. •76 ..  15 0

Total .. 911 523 0

A . GOONBTrLEEE,
Provincial Road Committee’s OfSce, for Chairman.

Ratnapura, April 8, 1937.

PRINTED AT THB OBYLOH GOVERNMENT PRESS, COLOMBO.


